
 

Overview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny Committee        

AGENDA    
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 23 July 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1&2                              

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Jeff Anderson 
Michael Borio 
Kiran Ramchandani  
 

Richard Almond 
Kam Chana 
Chris Mote 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
 

  
 

 
 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs A Khan/1 Vacancy 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
2. Adam Swersky 
3. Phillip O'Dell 
4. Antonio Weiss 
5. Jo Dooley 
 

1. Susan Hall 
2. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
3. Lynda Seymour 
4. Stephen Wright  
 

  

 
 
Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  020 8424 1266    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 July 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2014 and of the Special meeting 

held on 17 June 2014 be taken as read and signed as correct records. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 18 July 2014.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (a) Reference from Cabinet - 26 June 2014 - 9 - Climate Change and Delivering 

Warmer Homes Strategy - Officer's response to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee queries  (Pages 11 - 24) 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 July 2014 

7. CORPORATE PLAN   (Pages 25 - 72) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

 
8. MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES    
 
 The Labour Group has requested that Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick be replaced as 

a Reserve on the Call-in Scrutiny Sub-Committee (Education) by Councillor Primesh 
Patel. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 
[...]
--������	����/�������
� ������ ��������������	
������	��
�����������	
��/�����������3�
�
�� !"��#	� � 1���� ���� �/������������ �!� ���� ��������� �	
� �����	��
���������� /�� ����/�����
� !��� ���� �	���-��� ,���� ����4�5� ����� ����
���/�����-���	
��������	�
������
��	� �����--����	�����0�	
�;� �	��
�	0�
����� ��	������� +���� �8.���� /�� �--��	��
� ��� ������ �!� ���� +��!����	��� �	
�
9�	�	��������	���/����������3�
�

,�� ���
��������
%�"������������$*�)+$*�,���
�
1���������������	��
���
�-��-������ ������	0� ���7��
����/���� !��������	��
!�������4�53�
�
�� !"��#	� � 1���� ���� �����	�� 7��
� ���/���� �	
� ������ ������ �!�
���-�	��/�����;����
������
��	���������	
��--����	�����0�	
�;�/���0���
3�
�
'<���2��1��������	0;�����	0������	��
����=3>=�-�;������
����=3���-�(3�
�
�
�
�
�
'��0	�
(���?<�677�#��@##,��67@��
�������	�
�
�

10



 

 Cabinet - 26 June 2014 - 1 - 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 23 JULY 2014 
 
REFERENCE FROM CABINET - 26 JUNE 2014 

 
 

9. Climate Change and Delivering Warmer Homes Strategy - Officer's 
response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee queries   
 
RESOLVED:  That the officer responses to the queries raised by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 March 2014 be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To ensure continued progress in delivery of the 
Council’s Climate Change Strategy and the target to reduce carbon 
emissions. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  None. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
Background Documents: 
Cabinet Minutes – 26 June 2014 
 
Contact Officer: 
Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8424 1881 
Email: daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6a
Pages 11 to 24

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26 June 2014 

Subject: 

 

Climate Change and Delivering Warmer 
Homes Strategy - Officer’s response to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee queries 
 


[...]
l. In 
addition to this, it should be 
noted that Harrow had a School 
Travel Advisor in post for 4 years 
between 2008 and 2012 and a 
variation in staffing levels since 
2012. A School Travel Advisor 
has recently been appointed and 
will work to re-engage schools in 
developing School Travel Plans 
and increasing the number of 
schools with accreditation. 
The above factors have led to a 
reduction in the quantity of 
approved travel plans but an 
increase in the quality of them.  
  

11 In response to a Member’s question as to the 
purpose of the essential car users’ allowance and 
the number of officers in receipt, the officer 
advised that those officers that were required to 
use their personal vehicle in order to perform their 
duties received an allowance. In terms of the 
current position in relation to the green travel plan, 
he would seek clarification. 

The council travel plan states 
that “A designated area needs to 
be allocated for essential users 
who need to access and use the 
car as part of their work”. The 
green travel plan does not 
mention essential car users’ 
allowance or number of officers 
in receipt. 

12 A Member raised the issue of flooding and noted 
that there had been some good work in the past 
which had alleviated some of the boroughs worst 
flooding areas. The officer agreed and pointed out 
that this work continued with more schemes 
coming forward in the capital programme. 
 

No further updates. 

13 A Member suggested that it may be possible, as a 
Council, to reduce fuel costs by using wood waste 

No further updates. 

21



from the tree maintenance service as a biomass 
fuel. The officer advised that he had spoken to the 
Leisure Centre contractor about the installation of 
biomass boilers and there were also opportunities 
at Harrow Museum. He thought it more likely that 
wood pellets would be used as these had a lower 
moisture content than wood chip from the 
Council’s tree maintenance service. 
 

14 The officer’s v
[...]
 sign within the sign face 

22



where deviations from main 
routes are necessary. HGV 
surveys were undertaken along 
unsigned routes to identify 
existing HGV movements and 
patterns. 
 
The next phase of the project is 
to position “lorry enforcement 
points or plugs” using weight limit 
restrictions over short sections of 
road at strategic locations on the 
highway network where it is not 
desirable for HGV traffic to use 
through routes off the designated 
freight route network. 
 
The “lorry enforcement points” 
will consist of regulatory signs at 
either end of the restricted 
section of road and warning 
signs placed in advance. 
Enforcement options are being 
considered but is likely to be via 
our CCTV camera van which 
could be located at the plugs 
where lorries are banned from 
entering. 
 
 

18 The lack of an Affordable Warmth Budget needed 
to be addressed as approximately 100 residents 
were affected by this annually. 

As part of the Green Deal 
Communities tender we will also 
request the same partner to 
deliver an ECO (Energy 
Company Obligation) funded 
programme in the borough that 
will support low income 
households with heating, loft and 
cavity wall insulation measures.   

 

 

19 A Member suggested that an annual walk to 
school and work day would be an effective way of 
publicising the issues of climate change and travel 
impacts. 

This has been passed to the 
travel plan officers to consider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



 

 At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8th 
April 2014 the minutes of the 18th March 
meeting were considered. The following was 
resolved:  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 March 2014, be taken as read and signed as 
a correct record subject to noting that in terms of 
minute 493 – Climate Change Strategy and 
Delivering Warmer Homes strategies - the 
Committee wished to place additional emphasis to 
Cabinet on the importance of the following issues: 
 

• the Climate change agenda required 
ownership across the corporate 
management team; 

 

• carbon impact should be included as 
standard in all committee reports; 

 

• the changes to the energy company 
obligations; 

 

• school travel plans and that schools should 
be working to a higher standard; 

 

•      solid wall insulation 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Noted 
 
 
 
Noted 
 
 
Noted 
 
 
Noted. See item 10 above. 
 
 
Noted. See items 3 and 18 
above. 

 

24



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

23rd July 2014 

Subject: 

 

Corporate Plan 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom Whiting – Corporate Director Resources 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

ALL 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Corporate Plan 
Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s strategic direction, vision and 
priorities for the year ahead. Cabinet will have considered the plan by the time 
O&S meet, but it will then be presented to full Council on 24th July for formal 
adoption.  
 

Recommendations:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to comment on the 
Corporate Plan. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 25 to 72

25



 

Introductory paragraph 
 
The Corporate Plan sets out the strategic direction for the authority, it’s vision, 
priorities, core outcomes and key initiatives which describe and illustrate the 
programme of activity for the forthcoming year and against which the Council 
is happy to be judged.  
 
In May 2014, a new Labour administration took control of the Council, and 
agreed at Council on the 12th June a new vision and set of priorities:  
 

Vision:  Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow 
 

Priorities: 

• Making a difference for the vulnerable 

• Making a difference for communities 

• Making a difference for local businesses 

• Making a difference for families 

The Plan is amended from the version agreed by Council on t
[...]
 
 
As a result of the vicious cuts being imposed by the Conservative-led Government we will 
have to change the way we deliver our services – critically evaluating everything we do and 
finding new, innovative solutions with our partners. Crucially we will seek to empower and 
inspire local people to build upon the many assets that exist at the heart of all our 
communities. Resident engagement will lie at the heart of how we work with the community 
and deliver services. 
 
We give a commitment to you all; we will help families affected by the Cost of Living Crisis and 
stand up for Harrow, its businesses and residents. 
 
Our staff do a magnificent job and are our greatest asset. We are proud that we ensured 
Harrow Council pays the ‘London Living Wage’ to its employees.  We will aim to have our 
contractors offer the London Living Wage to all their employees, as well as offering 
apprenticeships and training opportunities for young people, and aspire to have all of our 
businesses avoid employing people on zero-hours contracts. 
 
We will use our position within Harrow to support the creation of jobs and apprenticeships, to 
support our young people in to work.  To deal with our housing crisis we will build more 
affordable homes and tackle rogue landlords.  To support local businesses we will provide a 
period of free parking in our District Shopping Centres.  To help clean up Harrow we will 
introduce on the spot fines for littering in our streets. At the heart of these proposals is a 
determination to build a Harrow with vibrant neighbourhoods, which families are proud to call 
home. 
 
The Labour Administration’s vision for Harrow that the council is working towards will be 
delivered by working together in partnership with key public sector organisations, residents, 
businesses, community and voluntary groups in the borough. We will consult and engage 
every step of the way. 
 

31



 4 

This new way of working is vital as we look to the future – serving 
[...]
hese plans. 
 
 

44



 17 

Corporate 
Priority 

Making a Difference for the Vulnerable 

 

Specific outcomes 
we want to achieve 

 

a. Ensure the most vulnerable children, young people and adults are 
appropriately cared for, safeguarding them from harm and abuse. 

b. Harrow residents are supported to live as independently as possible and 
given choice about the services they receive through personalisation. 

c. Improve the mental health and well-being of residents, particularly young 
people and teenagers. 

d. Improve life expectancy in the borough and reduce the health 
inequalities gap. 

e. Reduce the gap between educational attainments of the more 
vulnerable and disadvantaged groups of young people and the general 
child population. 

f. Reduce incidences of fraud in the borough 

Key projects and 
initiatives to deliver 
this priority 

 

What we will continue to do: 
o Ensure early intervention services are in place to prevent safeguarding 

issues developing, reduce involvement in crime and target teenagers 
most at risk 

o Continue to work to reduce incidences of domestic violence 
o Promote community cohesion and greater integration of our diverse 

communities  
o Ensure services to carers and reablement services are in place 
o Assist families who are experiencing inter-generational unemployment 

and barriers to work through our Families First Project 
o Continue to prevent homelessness by helping families stay in their home 

or find suitable alternative accommodation if this is not possible,  
o Tackle those landlords who are trying to take advantage of families   
o Deliver the Mutual Support Network in Harrow to bring additional support 

to residents 
o Increase the number of people with personal budgets and their ability to 

access My Community ePurse  
o Work with the West London Alliance to secure greater efficiencies in 

adult social care whilst supporting positive outcomes 
o Continue to build on the success of autism support in Harrow, 

incorporating the requirements of the Department of Health Autism 
Refresh Strategy launched April 2014 

 
What we will do more of: 
o Ensure that the investment in extra children’s social workers and adult 

social care to meet rising demand and population growth (agreed in the 
February 2014 Budget) keeps vulnerable people safe 

o Strengthen the support available for carers 
o Develop community capacity to support vulnerable people 
o Deliver continuous improvement in services to meet the raised 

standards of regulators including Ofsted 
 

What we will do differently: 
o Identify the best options to sustainably invest in reducing Domestic 

Violence to make a difference to those families where this has become 
an issue 

o Reduce the demand for special needs transport by delivering 

45



 18 

Corporate 
Priority 

Making a Difference for the Vulnerable 

 
independent travel training and exploring options for an alternative 
provider   

o Work towards implementing the changes as a result of the Care Act, 
supporting our most vulnerable residents impacted by the changes, and 
responding to user needs and future demands 

o Work to protect vulnerable people from spiralling debt, including banning 
access to pay day loan websites from all Council computers 

o Promote the Harrow credit union 
o Develop options for an energy cooperative in Harrow Council 
o Relaunch the Harrow HELP scheme 
o Provide more person-centred support and care to people with autistic 

spectrum conditions, as part of developing 'whole system' approach to 
community service delivery 

 

46



 19 

Corporate 
Priority 

Making a Difference for the Vulnerable 

 
 

Child Protection Plan for 2
nd

 or subsequent time (within 2 years of last plan) 

First time entrants to Youth Justice System (rate per 100,000 of 10-17 population) 12 
month rolling period 

Care leavers not in education, employment or training at 19 

The extent to which those with long term support had their
[...]

ir
 o

f 
D

e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
ta

l 
E
q
u
a
lit

ie
s 

T
a
sk

 G
ro

u
p
) 

T
h

e
 c

o
m

p
le

te
d

 E
q

I
A

 n
e

e
d

s
 t

o
 b

e
 s

e
n

t 
to

 t
h

e
 c

h
a

ir
 o

f 
y
o

u
r 

D
e

p
a

rt
m

e
n

ta
l 

E
q

u
a

li
ti

e
s
 T

a
s
k

 G
ro

u
p

 (
D

E
T

G
) 

to
 b

e
 s

ig
n

e
d

 o
ff

. 

1
9

. 
W

h
ic

h
 g

ro
u
p
 o

r 
co

m
m

it
te

e
 

co
n
si

d
e
re

d
, 
re

v
ie

w
e
d
 a

n
d
 a

g
re

e
d
 t

h
e
 

E
q
IA

 a
n
d
 t

h
e
 I

m
p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
t 

A
ct

io
n
 

P
la

n
? 

 

N
o
n
e
 a

t 
th

is
 s

ta
g
e
 

 S
ig

n
e
d
: 

(L
e
a
d
 o

ff
ic

e
r 

co
m

p
le

ti
n
g
 E

q
IA

) 
 

A
le

x
 D

e
w

sn
a
p
 

S
ig

n
e
d
: 

(C
h
a
ir
 o

f 
D

E
T
G

) 
A
le

x
 D

e
w

sn
a
p
 

 D
a
te

: 
 

2
3
/0

6
/1

4
 

D
a
te

: 
2
3
/0

6
/1

4
 

D
a
te

 E
q
IA

 p
re

se
n
te

d
 a

t 
th

e
 E

q
IA

 
Q

u
a
lit

y
 A

ss
u
ra

n
ce

 G
ro

u
p
 

7
/7

/1
4
 

S
ig

n
a
tu

re
 o

f 
E
T
G

 C
h
a
ir
 

 

 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - 17 June 2014

	6a Reference from Cabinet - 26 June 2014 - 9 - Climate Change and Delivering Warmer Homes Strategy - Officer's response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee queries
	O&S - Climate Change - Main Report
	O&S - AppendixA - Officerresponse

	7 Corporate Plan
	Corporate Plan - 2014-15
	Revised Corporate Plan EQIA - June 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 July 2014 - 3 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

23 JULY 2014 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
* Jeff Anderson 
* Michael Borio  
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane (2) 
* Chris Mote 
* Kiran Ramchandani 
* Lynda Seymour (3) 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mrs J Rammelt 
† Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
† Mrs A Khan 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  David Perry 
 

Minute 12 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 
 



 

- 4 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 July 2014 

6. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 

Councillor Kam Chana Councillor Lynda Seymour 
Councillor Paul Osborn Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

7. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 7 – Corporate Plan 
Councillor Jeff Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he 
volunteered for MENCAP and a local authority appointed governor at Kingsley 
High School.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered 
and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
he had voted against the Localisation of Council Tax Benefits scheme and 
was a Neighbourhood Champion.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Chris Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
Neighbourhood Champion.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Lynda Seymour declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she used 
to work with Children in need in Barnet and was formerly a Neighbourhood 
Champion.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered 
and voted upon. 
 

8. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2014 and the 
Special Meeting on 17 June 2014 be taken as read and signed as correct 
records. 
 

9. Public Questions & Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions or petitions were received at 
this meeting. 
 

10. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
The Committee received the following Reference from the Cabinet: Climate 
Change and Delivering Warmer Homes Strategy – Officer’s Response to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Queries. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reference from Cabinet be noted. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 July 2014 - 5 - 

 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

11. Corporate Plan   
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which set 
out the Corporate Plan.  The Plan detailed the Council’s strategic direction, 
vision and priorities for the year ahead.  It had been presented to Cabinet and 
would be presented to full Council the following day. The Leader was in 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Following a brief overview of the Plan by the Leader, Members made the 
following comments and asked the following questions: 
 

• Which portfolio would the priority regarding families fall under?  The 
Leader advised that this would come under the Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Schools and Young people. 

 

• How would the introduction of on-the-spot fines for littering be 
enforced?  The Leader advised that there was a due process to be 
followed with these and that a report would be submitted to Cabinet in 
September 2014 which would clarify the situation further. 

 

• The foreword to the Plan was a highly politicised document and used 
very emotive language.  Were the Leader and the Interim Head of Paid 
Service comfortable with this situation.  The Leader stated that the 
statements made in the foreword were factually accurate and in the 
public domain. 

 

• A Corporate document should use more neutral language and be less 
emotive. Was the Corporate Director of Resources comfortable with 
the tone of the document?  The Leader stated that his intention had 
been to convey the seriousness of the nature of the current and future 
financial challenges facing the Council.  He added that the Plan had 
been agreed with both Member and officer input and support and final 
sign-off by Council. 

 

• Was the use of corporate resources to promote a party political 
viewpoint, as in the case of the Foreword, an appropriate use of public 
funds?  The Leader responded that, in his view, this was an objective 
document, however, he had noted the Members’ comments for the 
future. 

 

• The foreword laid responsibility for the cuts in local government on the 
Conservative-led government.  However, the former Chancellor of the 
Exchequer had stated in a television interview that whichever political 
party won the next general election would have been obliged to 
implement extensive savings and economies.  The Leader stated that 
he had not seen the interview in question and could not therefore 
comment. 

 



 

- 6 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 July 2014 

• How did the priority of supporting the ‘most vulnerable’ fit in with the 
administration’s intention to reduce Council Tax benefits and was this 
in keeping with his Group’s policies, particularly in view of the fact that 
other Labour-led authorities had chosen to absorb rather than pass on 
these costs to residents.  The Leader advised that supporting the most 
vulnerable residents in the borough was a priority.  However, the 
budgets for Children’s Services and Adults’ Service were very large 
and could not therefore be easily ring fenced.  The Localised Council 
Tax Scheme had been proposed and implemented following extensive 
consultation and Council Tax benefits were being reviewed currently.   

 

• Why were residents, who lived in the borough and paid council tax not 
being consulted regarding the possible re-instatement of the Chief 
Executive’s post?  The leader advised that five thousand council staff, 
many of whom were Harrow residents were being consulted.  He 
added that, last year, residents had not been consulted regarding the 
deletion of the Chief Executive’s post.  Furthermore, it was not feasible 
to consult residents regarding every decision made by the Council. 

 

• Why were the priorities regarding the vulnerable and families listed as 
separate priorities? Why were homelessness and poverty not linked 
together?  An additional sum of £0.5M had been identified for the 
recruitment of social workers.  What was being done to improve the 
recruitment and retention of social workers? The Leader stated that the 
priorities had been agreed on the basis of extensive consultation and 
on manifesto pledges.  Children and the vulnerable and retention of 
social work staff had been identified as areas of challenge.  The figures 
were not currently available regarding social work, which was an area 
of challenge.  The performance indicators set out in the Plan showed 
the links between and the actions to be taken in relation to each 
priority. 

 

• How would older, retired residents of the borough be supported?  The 
Leader advised that Energy Switch auctions, a debt conference, 
information regarding saving on food bills and volunteering 
opportunities and other awareness raising measures were planned.  
He added that behind every pledge in the Plan there were a series of 
detailed business cases and measures in place, but, this level of detail 
had not been included in the Plan. 

 

• Would the Administration be willing to meet with representatives from 
the Citizens’ Advice Bureau (CAB) to discuss CAB’s three-year finance 
plans?  The Leader stated that his Group were committed to the Grants 
Programme, had always been supportive of Third Sector organisations 
and that both he and the relevant Portfolio Holder would welcome 
discussions with CAB. 

 

• How would the new initiative of Community Champions differ from the 
Neighbourhood Champions initiative?  The review of how the Council 
engaged with the Third Sector had been led by the Third Sector and 
would look at more effective working between it and the Council.  The 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 July 2014 - 7 - 

introduction of Community Champions scheme was a means of 
building on the success of the Neighbourhood Champions scheme.  It 
would provide additional opportunities to encourage and celebrate 
volunteering in the borough. 

 

• What plans were there for tackling the issue of domestic violence and 
how wide-reaching were these? The Leader advised that a multi-
agency approach between the Council, the Police, social services and 
health professions would be used and discussions would be taking 
place to formulate a detailed strategy.  The Head of Policy advised that 
the strategy would be co-produced with representatives from the Third 
Sector and this would be presented to Cabinet for approval in 
September. 

 

• Was a District Centre different from a Local Centre?  The Leader 
stated that they were the same. 

 

• What mechanism was there for engaging with and consulting groups 
such as the vulnerable and their carers and families?  The Leader 
stated that community engagement and involvement was a key priority 
of his Administration and gave the examples of a representative from 
the Harrow Association of Disabled People being invited to be a co-
opted adviser on the Council’s Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel, 
which had responsibility for making strategic decisions with regard to 
traffic and transportation in the borough. 

 

• How would the pledge of creating 500 new jobs and apprenticeships to 
support young people into work be achieved?  The Leader advised that 
this would be achieved through building on existing links with 
businesses, the Excite programme, as well as other measures such as 
the introduction of questions regarding the anticipated social benefits of 
a particular contract as part of the tendering process.  The 500 figure 
was a minimum target and had been set for the period 2014-18.  The 
Member stated that the figures relating to the Excite project were 
misleading as it was not clear whether they were figures to date.  The 
Corporate Director of Resources undertook to look into the figures and 
update Members after the meeting. 

 

• How would residents affected by the changes as a result of the Care 
Act, which was due to be implemented in 2015, be supported?  The 
Leader advised that discussions were taking place at a strategic, 
Member-led level for a smooth transition.  The Corporate Director of 
Resources added that an assessment of the long-term implications of 
the Care Act was being carried out. 

 

• Would full licensing of all homes in the private rented sector drive up 
costs for landlords and lead to a subsequent reduction in available 
properties?  The Leader advised that this could not be predicted.  
Private landlords would be encouraged to sign up to a voluntary charter 
which would bring benefits and security for tenants, however, 
enforcement would pose challenges. 



 

- 8 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 July 2014 

 

• Was the improved street and environmental cleanliness goal 
achievable?  The Leader stated that the relevant Portfolio Holder was 
confident that this was achievable. 

 

• How would the £1M set aside for domestic violence be spent?  The 
Leader advised that this figure would be spent over a 4-year period on 
key targets, however, these targets may change over time and the 
Council would need to be flexible in order to respond to the changing 
needs of residents.  The Leader stated that to date £200k of the £1M 
had been allocated and the remaining sum was yet to be allocated. 

 

• How would the procurement process be improved to extract greater 
value for money from the Council’s contracts? The Leader stated that 
this was an area of priority and the Council was working with the West 
London Alliance to achieve greater efficiencies. 

 

• What lessons had been learnt from the mistakes made and problems 
arising from the Capita IT contract and the recent Libraries and Leisure 
contracts?  Was the process for awarding contracts sufficiently robust 
and what savings could be achieved?  The Leader advised that there 
had been a number of ongoing challenges with the IT contract which 
was being re-tendered.  The Corporate Director of Resources advised 
that a number of measures such as a Category Management approach 
to all third party spend, working with the West London Alliance to 
secure greater efficiencies and a review of all major contracts with a 
view to re-negotiating prices and specifications, had been 
implemented.  He added that there were no blanket figures designated 
for procurement savings, as these would be factored into Directorates’ 
budgets instead. 

 

• The Plan stated that resident engagement and involvement would be at 
the heart of how the Council delivered services and engaged with the 
community.  How far would consultation results, for example, the ones 
relating to Pinner Park Farm, be used to inform policy decisions?  For 
example, if 51% of consultees were in favour of a particular scheme, 
would that scheme be implemented as a matter of course?  The 
Leader advised that, in addition to consultation responses, professional 
advice, other feedback, officer input, legal implications etc would be 
reviewed in a wider context to inform Members’ decision-making. 

 

• How would the targets related to improved relationship with staff be 
measured?  It should be noted that the number of working days lost 
due to strike action had increased since the previous administration.  
The Leader advised that an improvement in the relationship with staff 
was not easily quantifiable in figures alone and that more qualitative 
data and employees experiences would need to be looked at. 

 

• The Local Government formula grant and any top up grants for Harrow 
were likely to be further reduced.  Would there be an increase in 
Council Tax to cover this shortfall?  The Leader advised that his Group 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 July 2014 - 9 - 

was committed to lobbying central government for a fair grant for the 
borough and would not increase council tax above the rate of inflation, 
as per their manifesto pledge.  

 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
 
That the Committee’s comments on the Corporate Plan be forwarded to 
Council. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

12. Membership of Scrutiny Sub-Committees   
 
RESOLVED:  That the replacement of Cllr Pamela Fitzpatrick as a Reserve 
Member of the Call-in Scrutiny Sub-Committee (Education) by Councillor 
Primesh Patel, be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


